Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall have the right to use any contractor of its choice, and not the
contractor(s) whose bid was used to determine the price of fill.

1.3.2.13        “Total Incremental Fill at Closing” shall be a number no less than zero (0) and not exceeding two hundred
nineteen thousand seven hundred forty-five (219,745), determined by the line item for the volume, in tons, of fill stated on
“hard bids” submitted by either a qualified general contractor or qualified sitework contractor selected by Buyer to construct
the sitework on the Property, minus 1,174,490. Seller shall have the right to consult with the contractor or contractors